WAY.	7. 2009 10:15AM  DOCUMENT ID NO.: 103557010  Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 01-09)  CMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2008)	NO. 6807 P. 2
. 20.		
13	DOCUMENT ID NO.: 103557010	05-01-2009
7	Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 01-09) OMB Calection 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2008)	VRTMENT OF COMMERCE
(V	RECORDAT	hatent and Trademark Office
$\mathcal{O}$	TRADI	103558803
10		e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
0	Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
3/30/0	Better Basketball, Inc.	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
1,2		Name: Community West Bank
W	Individual(s) Association	Address:
	General Partnership Limited Partnership  Corporation- State: Georgia	Street Address: 445 Pine Avenue
90	Other	City: Goleta
	Citizenship (see guidelines)	State: California
AS	Additional names of conveying parties attached? [Yes ] No	Country: USA Zip; 93117  Association Clitzenship
	3. Nature of conveyance //Execution Date(s):	General Partnership Citizanship
0	Execution Date(s) January 20, 2009	Limited Partnership Citizenship
61	Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship USA/California
$\tilde{C}$ ,	Security Agreement Change of Name	Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
ZECUR,	Other	representative designation is attached: Yes 🔲 No
3	4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  I Identification or description of the Trademark.
	A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 3,297,552;
		3,292,553; 3,306,834; 3,312,016  Additional abset(s) sitsched? Yes X No
	C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
		interio
	5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	C Table with a decollable of the control of the con
	concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  4
	Name: <u>Davis, Pickren &amp; Seydel</u> internal Address: Ron R. Pennington, Esq.	7 Total for M7 CEP 2 80 VI 2 2 41
	HINGH HELF PERSONS MAN ALL CAMMEND SAND TOAL	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 115.00
	Street Address: 2300 Marquis Two Tower	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	285 Peachtree Center Avenue, N.E.	X Enclosed
	City:Atlanta	8. Payment information:
	State: GA Zip:30303	
	Phone Number: 404-588-0505	Deposit Account Number
	Fax Number: 404-582-8823  Email Address	Authorized User Name
	9. Signature: \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	4/28/09 3,292,553; 3,333, Date
	Ron R. Pennington, Esq.	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:
	Name of Person Signing  Documents to be recorded (including cover above	anest, amaziments, and document: 11

**TRADEMARK** 

APR 1 3 2009

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 01-09) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 0

03-31-2009

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

|--|--|

	-			
IEET	i i			
	1		. 6	
Υ	į.	ì	_1 W	
• •	1:	1		

103554659 \_\_\_\_ned documents of the new address(es) below. To the Director of the U.S. Pate. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Yes Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Better Basketball, Inc. Name: Community West Bank Internal Individual(s) Association Address: General Partnership Limited Partnership Street Address: 445 Pine Avenue X Corporation- State: Georgia City:\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Goleta Other\_ State: California Citizenship (see guidelines) USA Zip: 93117 Country:\_\_\_\_ Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No Association Citizenship \_\_\_ General Partnership Citizenship 3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s): Limited Partnership Citizenship Execution Date(s) January 20, 2009 X Corporation Citizenship\_ Assignment Merger Other \_\_\_ Citizenship X Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No Other (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 3,297,552; A. Trademark Application No.(s) 3,292,553; 3,306,834; 3,312,016 Additional sheet(s) attached? C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Davis, Pickren & Seydel Internal Address: Ron R. Pennington, Esq. \$ 115.00 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 2300 Marquis Two Tower X Enclosed 285 Peachtree Center Avenue, N.E. 8. Payment Information: City:\_ Atlanta | **Zip**: 30303 GA State: 03/30/2009 MJAMA1 00000035 3297552 Phone Number: 404-588-0505 Deposit Account Number \_ 404-582-8823 Fax Number: Authorized User Name Email Address: 9. Signature: Date Signature Total number of pages including cover Ron R. Pennington, Esq. sheet, attachments, and document: Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 DOCUMENT ID NO.: 103554659 04-16-2009 J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 01-09) d States Patent and Trademark Office MB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009) REC( TF 103557010 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark ∪πice: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Yes Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Better Basketball, Inc. XX No Name: Community West Bank Internal Individual(s) Association Address: **Limited Partnership** General Partnership Street Address: 445 Pine Avenue X Corporation- State: Georgia Goleta City: Other California State:\_\_ Citizenship (see guidelines) USA Zip: 93117 Country:\_\_ Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No ☐ Association Citizenship \_ General Partnership Citizenship 3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s): Limited Partnership Citizenship\_ Execution Date(s) January 20, 2009 X Corporation Citizenship ☐ Assignment Merger Other\_ Citizenship X Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes Other\_ (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 3,297,552; A. Trademark Application No.(s) 3,292,553; 3,306,834; 3,312,016 Additional sheet(s) attached? C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: 4 registrations involved: Name: Davis, Pickren & Seydel 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 115.00 Internal Address: Ron R. Pennington, Esq. Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 2300 Marquis Two Tower X Enclosed 285 Peachtree Center Avenue, N.E. 8. Payment Information: Atlanta City:\_\_ Zip: 30303 GA State: Phone Number: 404-588-0505 Deposit Account Number 404-582-8823 Fax Number: Authorized User Name Email Address:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1460, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Signature

Name of Person Signing

9. Signature:

Ron R. Pennington, Esq.

Date

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and document.



# U.S. Small Business Administration SECURITY AGREEMENT

SBA Loan#	PLP 36295360-05
SBA Loan Name	BETTER BASKETBALL
Debtor (Exact full legal name of individual(s), corporation, LLC, partnership, or other organization)	TORKO, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company and BETTER BASKETBALL, INC., a Georgia corporation d/b/a BETTER BASKETBALL
Borrower	TORKO, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company and BETTER BASKETBALL, INC., a Georgia corporation d/b/a BETTER BASKETBALL
Secured Party	COMMUNITY WEST BANK
Date	1/20/2009
Note Amount	\$1,258,700.00

## 1. DEFINITIONS.

Unless otherwise specified, all terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings ascribed to them under the Official Text of the Uniform Commercial Code, as it may be amended from time to time, ("UCC"). "SBA" means the Small Business Administration, an Agency of the U.S. Government.

## 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST.

For value received, the Debtor grants to the Secured Party a security interest in the property described below in paragraph 4 (the "Collateral").

3. OBLIGATIONS SECURED.

Page 1 of 5
TRADEMARK

This Agreement secures the payment and performance of: (a) all obligations under a Note dated of even date, made by TORKO, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company and BETTER BASKETBALL, INC., a Georgia corporation d/b/a BETTER BASKETBALL, made payable to COMMUNITY WEST BANK, in the amount of \$1,258,700.00 ("Note"), including all costs and expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees), incurred by Secured Party in the disbursement, administration and collection of the loan evidenced by the Note; (b) all costs and expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees), incurred by Secured Party in the protection, maintenance and enforcement of the security interest hereby granted; (c) all obligations of the Debtor in any other agreement relating to the Note; and (d) any modifications, renewals, refinancings, or extensions of the foregoing obligations.

The Note and all other obligations secured hereby are collectively called the "Obligations,"

## 4. COLLATERAL DESCRIPTION.

X a. Equipment

The Collateral in which this security interest is granted is all of the Debtor's property described below, and indicated by an "X" or other mark on the applicable line, now owned or hereafter acquired, together with all replacements, accessions, proceeds, and products.

X f. Chattel paper

ixtures nventory	g. General intangibles
	X h. Documents
d. Accounts	i. Farm products
e. Instruments	X j. Deposit accounts
	k. Investment property
I. Titled motor vehicles, including mobile or	manufactured homes (list make model and serial #)
I. Titled motor vehicles, including mobile or	manufactured homes (list make, model, and serial #):

Including, but not limited to all property set forth in Exhibit "A". See special stipulations in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

# 5. RESTRICTIONS ON COLLATERAL TRANSFER.

Debtor will not sell, lease, license or otherwise transfer (including by granting security interests, liens, or other encumbrances in) all or any part of the Collateral or Debtor's interest in the Collateral without Secured Party's written or electronically communicated approval, except that Debtor may sell inventory in the ordinary course of business on customary terms. Debtor may collect and use amounts due on accounts and other rights to payment arising or created in the ordinary course of business, until notified otherwise by Secured Party in writing or by electronic communication.

MAINTENANCE AND LOCATION OF COLLATERAL; INSPECTION; INSURANCE. 6.

Page 2 of 5

TRADEMARK

Debtor must promptly notify Secured Party by written or electronic communication of any change in location of the Collateral, specifying the new location. Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party the right to inspect the Collateral at all reasonable times and upon reasonable notice. Debtor must: (a) maintain the Collateral in good condition; (b) pay promptly all taxes, judgments, or charges of any kind levied or assessed thereon; (c) keep current all rent or mortgage payments due, if any, on premises where the Collateral is located; and (d) maintain hazard insurance on the Collateral, with an insurance company and in an amount approved by Secured Party (but in no event less than the replacement cost of that Collateral), and including such terms as Secured Party may require including a Lender's Loss Payable Clause in favor of Secured Party. Debtor hereby assigns to Secured Party any proceeds of such policies and all unearned premiums thereon and authorizes and empowers Secured Party to collect such sums and to execute and endorse in Debtor's name all proofs of loss, drafts, checks and any other documents necessary for Secured Party to obtain such payments.

# 7. CHANGES TO DEBTOR'S LEGAL STRUCTURE, PLACE OF BUSINESS, JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION, OR NAME.

Debtor must notify Secured Party by written or electronic communication not less than 30 days before taking any of the following actions: (a) changing or reorganizing the type of organization or form under which it does business; (b) moving, changing its place of business or adding a place of business; (c) changing its jurisdiction of organization; or (d) changing its name. Debtor will pay for the preparation and filing of all documents, Secured Party deems necessary to maintain, perfect and continue the perfection of Secured Party's security interest in the event of any such change,

#### 8. PERFECTION OF SECURITY INTEREST.

Debtor consents, without further notice, to Secured Party's filing or recording of any documents necessary to perfect, continue, amend or terminate its security interest. Upon request of Secured Party, Debtor must sign or otherwise authenticate all documents that Secured Party deems necessary at any time to allow Secured Party to acquire, perfect, continue or amend its security interest in the Collateral. Debtor will pay the filing and recording costs of any documents relating to Secured Party's security interest. Debtor ratifies all previous filings and recordings, including financing statements and notations on certificates of title. Debtor will cooperate with Secured Party in obtaining a Control Agreement satisfactory to Secured Party with respect to any Deposit Accounts or Investment Property, or in otherwise obtaining control or possession of that or any other Collateral.

#### 9. DEFAULT.

Debtor is in default under this Agreement if: (a) Debtor fails to pay, perform or otherwise comply with any provision of this Agreement; (b) Debtor makes any materially false representation, warranty or certification in, or in connection with, this Agreement, the Note, or any other agreement related to the Note or this Agreement; (c) another secured party or judgment creditor exercises its rights against the Collateral; or (d) an event defined as a "default" under the Obligations occurs. In the event of default and if Secured Party requests, Debtor must assemble and make available all Collateral at a place and time designated by Secured Party. Upon default and at any time thereafter, Secured Party may declare all Obligations secured hereby immediately due and payable, and, in its sole discretion, may proceed to enforce payment of same and exercise any of the rights and remedies available to a secured party by law including those available to it under Article 9 of the UCC that is in effect in the jurisdiction where Debtor or the Collateral is located. Unless otherwise required under applicable law, Secured Party has no obligation to clean or otherwise prepare the Collateral for sale or other disposition and Debtor waives any right it may have to require Secured Party to enforce the security interest or payment or performance of the Obligations against any other person.

Page 3 of 5

TRADEMARK

#### 10. FEDERAL RIGHTS.

When SBA is the holder of the Note, this Agreement will be construed and enforced under federal law, including SBA regulations. Secured Party or SBA may use state or local procedures for filing papers, recording documents, giving notice, enforcing security interests or liens, and for any other purposes. By using such procedures, SBA does not waive any federal immunity from state or local control, penalty, tax or liability. As to this Agreement, Debtor may not claim or assert any local or state law against SBA to deny any obligation, defeat any claim of SBA, or preempt federal law.

## 11. GOVERNING LAW.

Unless SBA is the holder of the Note, in which case federal law will govern. Debtor and Secured Party agree that this Agreement will be governed by the laws of the jurisdiction where the Debtor is located, including the UCC as in effect in such jurisdiction and without reference to its conflicts of laws principles.

## 12. SECURED PARTY RIGHTS.

All rights conferred in this Agreement on Secured Party are in addition to those granted to it by law, and all rights are cumulative and may be exercised simultaneously. Failure of Secured Party to enforce any rights or remedies will not constitute an estoppel or waiver of Secured Party's ability to exercise such rights or remedies. Unless otherwise required under applicable law, Secured Party is not liable for any loss or damage to Collateral in its possession or under its control, nor will such loss or damage reduce or discharge the Obligations that are due, even if Secured Party's actions or inactions caused or in any way contributed to such loss or damage.

#### 13. SEVERABILITY.

If any provision of this Agreement is unenforceable, all other provisions remain in effect.

# 14. DEBTOR CERTIFICATIONS.

Debtor certifies that: (a) its Name (or Names) as stated above is correct; (b) all Collateral is owned or titled in the Debtor's name and not in the name of any other organization or individual; (c) Debtor has the legal authority to grant the security interest in the Collateral; (d) Debtor's ownership in or title to the Collateral is free of all adverse claims, liens, or security interests (unless expressly permitted by Secured Party); (e) none of the Obligations are or will be primarily for personal, family or household purposes; (f) none of the Collateral is or will be used, or has been or will be bought primarily for personal, family or household purposes; and (g) Debtor has read and understands the meaning and effect of all terms of this Agreement.

# 15. DEBTOR NAME(S) AND SIGNATURE(S).

By signing or otherwise authenticating below, each individual and each organization becomes jointly and severally obligated as a Debtor under this Agreement.

Page 4 of 5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, TORKO, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company by and through its Manager, RICHARD L. TORBETT, and BETTER BASKETBALL, INC., a Georgia corporation d/b/a BETTER BASKETBALL, by and through its President, RICHARD L. TORBETT, has executed this Security Agreement this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2009.

TORKO, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company

BY: / Sorlell (L.S.)

RICHARD L. TORBETT

TITLE: MANAGER

BETTER BASKETBALL, INC., a Georgia corporation d/b/a BETTER BASKETBALL

BY: / Roslett (L.S.)

.53

TITLE: President

Page 5 of 5

TRADEMARK

Description of Item	<b>Esitmated Value</b>
2 DSR PD-150 Video Cameras	\$5,000.00
2 Sennheiser microphone system	\$500.00
5 Desktop PCs with monitors	\$3,000.00
1 Flat Screen TV	\$300.00
4 Printers	\$400.00
1 Apple G5 Computer	\$2,000.00
10 external hard drives	\$750.00

\$11,950.00

- 1. The Loan secured by this lien was made under a United States Small Business Administration (SBA) nationwide program which uses tax dollars to assist small business owners. If the United States is seeking to enforce this document, then under SBA regulations:
  - a) When SBA is the holder of the Note, this document and all documents evidencing or securing this Loan will be construed in accordance with federal law.
  - b) Secured Party or SBA may use local or state procedures for purposes such as filing papers, recording documents, giving notice, foreclosing liens, and other purposes. By using these procedures, SBA does not waive any federal immunity from local or state control, penalty, tax or liability. No Debtor or Guarantor may claim or assert against SBA any local or state law to deny any obligation of Debtor, or defeat any claim of SBA with respect to this Loan.

Any clause in this document requiring arbitration is not enforceable when SBA is the holder of the Note secured by this instrument.

The Debtor shall pay all of the Secured Party's reasonable court costs incurred in any proceeding in any Bankruptcy proceeding filed by or against the Secured Party, which shall include, but shall not be limited to filing a proof of claim, actions to obtain relief of stay or secure adequate protection, and any adversary action in Bankruptcy.

- 2. Debtor hereby grants a security interest in all of the following property of the Debtor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising, wherever located, including without limitation, on the real property located at 1181 Fairview Road, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30306:
  - a. All rights of the Debtor to payment for goods sold or leased, or to be sold or to be leased, or for services rendered, howsoever evidenced or incurred, including, without limitation, all accounts, instruments, chattel paper and general intangibles, all returned or repossessed goods and all books, records, computer tapes, programs, and ledger books arising therefrom or relating thereto, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising.
  - b. All inventory of Debtor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, wherever located, including, without limitation, all goods of Debtor held for sale or lease or furnished or to be furnished under contracts of service, all goods held for display or demonstration, goods on lease or consignment, returned and repossessed goods, all raw materials, work-in-progress, finished goods and supplies used or consumed in Debtor's business, together with all returns, repossessions, substitutions, replacements, parts, additions, accessions and all documents, documents of title,

dock warrants, dock receipts, warehouse receipts, bills of lading or orders, for the delivery of all, or any portion, of the foregoing.

- c. All equipment of the Debtor, including, without limitation, all machinery, furniture, furnishings, leasehold improvements, fixtures, forklifts, dies and tools and personal property of any kind of Debtor, together with all accessories and attachments thereto, all replacements and substitutes used or useful in the Debtor's business, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising. Some of the foregoing are or may become fixtures affixed to the real property described herein.
- d. All of Debtor's present and future right, title and interest in and to all contracts, agreements, plans, governmental authorizations, consents, licenses, approvals, permits and other documents that concern or relate to the Land or the business of the Debtor and/or the construction of improvements on the Land.
- e. All property of Debtor left with Secured Party or in its possession now or hereafter and any balance or deposit account of Debtor and all drafts, checks and other items deposited in or with Secured Party by Debtor for collection or safekeeping, with full authority given Secured Party, upon the occurrence of any Event of Default as set forth in the various loan documents between Debtor and Secured Party, to charge any or all such indebtedness of Debtor without notice or demand against any obligation secured hereby.
- f. All general intangibles now owned or hereafter acquired by the Debtor, including, but not limited to, trademarks and copyrights.
- g. This Security Agreement also covers:
  - **(1)** All buildings, structures and improvements of every nature whatsoever now or hereafter situated on that certain real property located at 1181 Fairview Road, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30306 (hereinafter referred to as the "Land") and all gas and electric fixtures, radiators, heaters, engines and machinery, boilers, ranges, elevators and motors, plumbing and heating fixtures, carpeting and other floor coverings, fire extinguishers and any other safety equipment required by governmental regulation or law, washers, dryers, water heaters, mirrors, mantels, air conditioning apparatus, refrigerating plans, refrigerators, cooking apparatus and appurtenances, window screens, awning and storm sashes, which are or shall be attached to said buildings, structures or improvements and all other fixtures of every kind and nature whatsoever now or hereafter owned by Debtor and located in, on or about, or used or intended to be used with or in connection with the use, operation or enjoyment of the Land, including all extensions, additions, improvements, after-acquired replacements property, renewals, betterments, substitutions, or proceeds from a permitted sale of any of the foregoing, and all the right, title and interest of Debtor in any such fixtures subject to or covered by any prior security agreement, conditional sales contract, chattel

mortgage or similar lien or claim, together with the benefit of any deposits or payment now or hereafter made by Debtor or on behalf of Debtor, any property acquired with cash proceeds of any of the fixtures described hereinabove; all of which are hereby declared and shall be deemed to be fixtures and accessions to the Land and a part of the Land as between the parties hereto and all persons claiming by, through or under them. The location of the above-described collateral is also the location of the Land.

- All easements, rights-of-way, strips and gores of land, vaults, streets, ways, alleys, passages, sewer rights, waters, water courses, water rights and powers, minerals, flowers, shrubs, crops, trees, timber and other emblements now or hereafter located on the Land or under or above the same or any part or parcel thereof, and all estates, rights, titles, interest, privileges, liberties, tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances, reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, whatsoever, in any way belonging, relating or appertaining to the Land or any part thereof, or which hereafter shall in any way belong, relate or be appurtenant thereto, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor.
- (3) All income, rents, issues, profits and revenues of the Land from time to time accruing (including without limitation all payments under leases or tenancies, proceeds of insurance, condemnation payments, tenant security deposits whether held by Debtor or in a trust account, and escrow funds), and all the estate, right, title, interest, property, possession, claim and demand whatsoever at law, as well as in equity, of Debtor of, in and to the same.
- h. All products and proceeds (including insurance proceeds, pre-petition and post-petition bankruptcy proceeds) arising from or in any way relating to any or all of the collateral described above.
- 3. Any clause in this document requiring arbitration is not enforceable when SBA is the holder of the Note secured by this instrument.
- 4. Debtor represents and warrants the following:
  - a) TORKO, LLC is a Limited Liability Company organized under the laws of the State of Georgia. The Debtor's mailing address is 1181 Fairview Road, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30306 and its federal identification number is 20-2632249.
  - b) "TORKO, LLC" is the correct legal name of the Debtor indicated on the public record of the Debtor's jurisdiction of organization that shows the Debtor to be organized.
  - c) BETTER BASKETBALL, INC. is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Georgia. The Debtor's mailing address is 1181 Fairview Road, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30306 and its federal identification number is 58-2654384

- d) "BETTER BASKETBALL, INC." is the correct legal name of the Debtor indicated on the public record of the Debtor's jurisdiction of organization that shows the Debtor to be organized.
- 5. Debtor covenants the following so long as any of the Obligations shall remain outstanding and unless Secured Party shall otherwise consent in writing:
  - a) The Debtor shall not merge or consolidate into, or transfer of any of the Collateral to any other Person.
  - b) The Debtor shall not change its name unless it has given the Secured Party thirty (30) days' prior written notice thereof and executed or authorized, at the request of the Secured Party, such additional financing statements to be filed in such jurisdictions as the Secured Party may deem necessary or desirable in its sole discretion.
  - c) The Debtor shall, at any time and from time to time, whether or not the Official Text of Revised Article 9, 2000 Revision, of the Uniform Commercial Code promulgated by the American Law Institute and the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws or a version thereof ("Uniform Revised Article 9") has been adopted in any particular jurisdiction, take such steps as the Secured Party may reasonably request for the Secured Party (i) to obtain an acknowledgment, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Secured Party, of any bailee having possession of any of the Collateral, stating that the bailee holds possession of such Collateral on behalf of the Secured Party, (ii) to obtain "control" of any investment property, deposit accounts, letter-of-credit rights, or electronic chattel paper (as such terms are defined by Revised Article 9 with corresponding provisions thereof defining what constitutes "control" for such items of Collateral), with any agreements establishing control to be in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Secured Party, and (iii) otherwise to insure the continued perfection and priority of the Secured Party's security interest in any of the Collateral and of the preservation of its rights therein, whether in anticipation of or following the effectiveness of Revised Article 9 in any jurisdiction. If the Debtor shall at any time, whether or not Uniform Revised Article 9 has been adopted in any particular jurisdiction, acquire a "commercial tort claim" (as such term is defined in Revised Article 9) [with a claim for damages in excess of \$1,000,000], the Debtor, as the case may be, shall promptly notify the Secured Party thereof in writing, providing a reasonable description and summary thereof, and shall execute a supplement to this Security Agreement granting a security interest in such commercial tort claim to the Secured Party.
- 6. The Debtor hereby authorizes Secured Party, its counsel or its representative, at any time and from time to time, to file without the signature of the Debtor, as permitted by law, financing statements and amendments that describe the collateral covered by such financing statements as "all assets of the Debtor", "all personal property of the Debtor" or words of similar effect, in such jurisdictions as the Agent may deem necessary or desirable in order to perfect the security interests granted by the Debtor under this Security Agreement.

It is a default of the Loan if any one or more of the following events occur (an "Event of Default") under this Agreement: (a) failure of the Debtor to pay any of the Debtor's liabilities as and when due and payable, after giving effect to any applicable grace period; (b) failure of the Debtor to perform, observe, or comply with any of the provisions of this Agreement or of any of the other Loan Documents, after giving effect to any applicable grace period; (c) the occurrence of an Event of Default (as defined therein) under any of the other Loan Documents; (d) any information contained in any financial statement, application, schedule, report, or any other document given by the Debtor or by any other person in connection with the Debtor's liabilities, with the Collateral, or in any of the Loan Documents, is not in all material respects true and accurate or the Debtor or such other person omitted to state any material fact or any fact necessary to make such information not misleading; (e) the Debtor is generally not paying debts as such debts become due; (f) the filing of any petition for relief under any provision of the Federal Bankruptcy Code or any similar state law is brought by or against the Debtor, (g) an application for the appointment of a receiver for, the making of a general assignment for the benefit of creditors by or the insolvency of, the Debtor, which is not discharged within thirty (30) days; (h) the dissolution, merger, consolidation, or reorganization of the Debtor, (i) suspension of the operation of the Debtor's present business; (i) the determination in good faith by the Secured Party that a material adverse change has occurred in the financial condition of the Debtor from the condition set forth in the most recent financial statement of the Debtor heretofore furnished to the Secured Party, or from the financial condition of the Debtor as heretofore most recently disclosed to the Secured Party in any other manner; or (k) any amendment to or termination of a financing statement naming the Debtor as debtor and the Secured Party as secured party, or any correction statement with respect thereto, is filed in any jurisdiction by any party other than the Secured Party or its counsel without the prior written consent of the Secured Party.

7.



# UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

APRIL 20, 2009

PTAS



DAVIS, PICKREN & SEYDEL RON R. PENNINGTON, ESQ. 2300 MARQUIS TWO TOWER 285 PEACHTREE CENTER AVENUE, N.E. ATLANTA, GA 30303

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 103557010

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,
MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE,
YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT
571-272-3350.

1. THE SUBMITTED ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. THE CITIZENSHIP OF THE RECEIVING PARTY MUST BE INDICATED ON THE COVER SHEET. AS OF JANUARY 16, 2009, TRADEMARK RULE 37 C.F.R. §3.31(A) WAS AMENDED TO ADD THE REQUIREMENT THAT THE ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEETMUST INCLUDE THE LEGAL ENTITY TYPE AND NATIONAL CITIZENSHIP (OR STATE OR COUNTRY OF ORGANIZATION) OF EACH PARTY RECEIVING THE ASSIGNMENT INTEREST. AND, IF THE PARTY RECEIVING THE ASSIGNMENT INTEREST IS A DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIP OR DOMESTIC JOINT VENTURE, THE COVER SHEET MUST STATE THE NAMES, LEGAL ENTITY TYPES, AND NATIONAL CITIZENSHIP (OR THE STATE OR COUNTRY OF ORGANIZATION) OF ALL GENERAL PARTNERS OR ACTIVE

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - www.uspro.gov

MEMBERS THAT COMPOSE THE PARTNERSHIP OR JOINT VENTURE. 37 C.F.R. §3.31(A)(8).

MARY BENTON, EXAMINER
ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH
PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

**RECORDED: 03/30/2009**